
SAMPATH EL RAMESH
(HARTIRED A((OUNTANTS

(Resd. No (FRNI 00s94zsl

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR' S REPORT

To
The Managing Trustee
CENTRE FOR PEOPLE'S F'ORESTRY
SECUNDERABAD.

Report on the Financial Statements:
We have audited accompanying FOREIGN CONTRIBUTION financial statements of
CENTRE FOR PEOPLE'S FORBSTRY ("the Trust") H. No. 12-13-483/39, lst Floor, Lane
6, Street No.14, Nagarjuna Nagar, Colony, Tarnakn, Secunclerabad -500017 Telanguna,
which comprise Balance Sheet &s at 3l't March 2025 anct annexed fncome &
Expenditure Account artd Receipts & Payments Accountfor the year ended, and a summary
of significant accountipg policies and other explanatory infonnation.

Management's Responsibilify for the Financial Statements:
Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements in
accordance with the Trust Act and accounting principles generally accepted in India.
This responsibility includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal
control relevant to the preparation and presentation of the f,rnancial statements that give
a true and falr view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
erTor.

Auditor's Responsibilify :

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our
audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standartls on Autliting issuecl by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, Those Standards require that we
comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or eror. In making those risk assessments, the auditor
considers internal control relevant to the Trust preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting
policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by management,
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

(-o AIe<
l0lA, Sidhartha Harini Apartments, Besides DBR Mills, Lower Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad - 500 O8O.

Landline : 9 100515905, O4O-27617319 Email r sampathandramesh@yahoo.com



We believe that the audit eviclence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to

provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Oninion:

In our opinion and to the best of our information and ac

to us, the frnancial statements give the information r

manner so reqttired and give a true and fair view in

principles generally accepted in India:

(u) in the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Trust as at

31't March 2025;

(b) in the case of the Income & Expenditure Account of the excess of
expenditufe over income for the year ended on that date.

(c) hr the case of Receipts & Payments Account, of the cash Flows for the period ended

on that date.

For SAIIPATH & RAIIESH
Charteretl Accountants
(FRI{ 00se47s} r 

',l)-{rx; J
(CA.KRTSHNA REDDY. A)
Partner M.No:204755
IIDIN : 2520 47 lsBftIO OLS470 I

Place: Hyilerabad.
Date:30:07.2025



CENTRE FOR PEOPLE'S FORESTRY
H.No.12-13-493/39, Street No.14, Tarnaka, Secunderabad _ 500 017

RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT DURING THE PERIOD FROM 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2025 (F.C.)

in hand

Balance in SBI New Delhi Branch

Balance in SBI Lalaguda Branch, (Ac.No.)COC{7011)-FC

Balance in SBI Lalaguda Branch, (Ac.No.)COC(6947)
-Utilisation account

Balance in Axis bank Habsiguda, (Ac.No.yJOC€069)-OAK

depsits in Axis Bank (OAK Utilisation account)

and agricultural restoration for food security and
adaptation amongst Adivasi Communities in 4 districts

3 states, N-IND-2024-0042

frcm BftW-2021-24
from Growth Innovation Fund

given from CPF to poects

sB Account with sBI

SB Account with SBI (BftW)

SB Account with Axis bank-3069

Fixed deposits with Axis bank-3089

SB Account with Axis bank-4756

r,64,74,01

:al and agricultural restoration for food security and
adaptation amongst Adivasi Communities in 4 districts

expenditure paid in Bftw program

expenditure paid in OAK program

in hand

Balance in SBI New Delhi Branch

Balance in SBI Lalaguda Branch, (Ac.No.)CC(701l)_FC

Balance in SBI Lalaguda Branch, (Ac.No.)CC(6947) BfdW-

Balance in Axis bank Habsiguda, (Ac.No.X}C(4756)_BC

Balance in Axis bank Habsiguda, (Ac.No.)CC(3069)-OAK

depsits in Axis Bank (BC Utilisation account)
depsits in Axis Bank (CpF Another FC account)

r,38,80,327

)q <) a1')

foT SAMPATH & RAMESH
Chartered Accountants
FRNo,0059475 .^V

for CENTRE FOR PEOPLE'S FORESTRY

\
\V5

(A.KRTSHNA REDDY)
Partner
M.No:204755
PLACE : HYDERABAD
DATE :30.07.2025

e
(B.GrRrJA DEvr)
Director



fncome

CENTRE FOR PEOPLE'S FORESTRY
H.No.12-13-483/39, Street No,14, Tarnaka, Secunderabad _ 500 017

for CENTRE FOR PEOPLE'S FORESTRY

(B.GrRI,A DEVr)
Diiector

for SAMPATH & MMESH
Chartered Accountants
FRNo.O059475

(A.KRTSHNA REDDY)
Paftner
M.No:204755
PLACE: HYDERABAD
DATE :3O.O7.2O25

and statement for the period L.4.2O24 to 31.03.2025 (F.C.

Expenditure S.No Amount
t Income Amount

I
ano agflcultural restoratton tor fooct

and climate adaptation amongst Adivasi
in 4 districb across 3 states, N-

Nn-70,)4-OO4)

project assets

project

lDepriciation- 
OAK Project assets

I

I

Better Cotton Project(GlF)

Depreciation-BC p@ect assets

General expenditure

Depriciation-CPF assets

Depriciation-BftW projecl (2t-24)

1

2

3

.L,34,29,493

1,01,989

7,06,39,952

r,L2,600

1,45,t3,5821

3,Og,L44l

91,1g4 
|

'::"1

and agnculturat restoratton for food
and climate adaptation amongst Adivasi

in 4 districts across 3 states, N-
)n)4-on4)

livelihoods and empowerment to
communities in Andhra pradesh (BfdW)

interest received for BftW Grant

proJect grant interest

Cotton Program (GIF)

interest received for Grant

received from Bank

bank interest

of expenditure over income

L,64,74,0L1

7,75,529

93,709

2,57,345

1,81,82,495

z, L / ,)26

33,L4,359

fotal 3,gg,2L,5241lrotat - 3,932'-F24

\



CENTRE FOR PEOPLE'S FORESTRY
H.No.12-13-483/39, Street No.14, Tarnaka, Secunderabad _ 500 012

BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31.03.2025 (F.C.)

program
Excess of expenditure over

Bfdw-rND-2024-OO42
Excess of Income over

: Excess of Income over

: Excess of Income over

Less: Excess of expenditure
Income

Bfdw-rND-2021-oo70

BftW (2L-24)outstaning

1,15,o2r756

L,04,94,207

30,37,249

35,79,297

Deposits

Telephone Deposit
Rental and other Deposit

TDS receivable

Advances
BfdW-N-2024-0042 project

OAK Foundation project

Advances in CpF Books
Advance from BC project
Closing balances

Cash in hand

Bank Balance in SBI New Delhi

Bank Balance in SBI Lalaguda
Branch, (Ac,No.)CCVo1 1)-FC
Bank Balance in SBI Lalaguda

(Ac. No,)CC(68 47) Bf dW -

Bank Balance in Axis bank
, (Ac.No,)OC(4756)-BC

JUilsauon account
Bank Balance in Axis bank

(Ac,No.)0C€069)-OAK
Utilisation account

Fixed depsits in Axis Bank (BC

Fixed depsits in Axis Bank (CpF

As per our repolt of even date attached

for SAMPATH & RAMESH
Chaftered Accountants
FRNo.0059475

for CENTRE FOR PEOPLE'S
FORESTRY

(B.crRrJA DEVr)
Director

HYDERABAO
FRN:005947Sw+

(A.KRTSHNA REDDY)
Partner
M.No:204755
PLACE I HYDERABAD
DATE :3O.O7.2O25
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CENTRE FOR PEOPLE'S FORESTRY
H.No.12-13-483/39, Street No.14, Tarnaka, Secunderabad _ 500 017

SCHEDUTES FORMING PART OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31-03-2025

Ecological and agricultural restoration for food security and ctimate adaptation amongst Adivasi communities in 4
districts across 3 states, N-|ND_2024_0042 (BfdW)

on Soil & Moistrrre Cnnservation / Wrt"r B"dies ay17afmJ
res Maintcnance/ Spring Shcd Monagentent (Errgagllrg wlth Water

1.1: Adivasi smallfarming households traue conuertea toiffii_
Formation & Strengthening of Adivasi Farnrer Centres

aining on AFC roles & rerponsibi

!g 4FCs - Women & Men (Villaee Level
Input support of agriculture and fodder seedl Native NTFP andErit b"-m'
saplings, green manure and organic fertirizers to Adivasi women and Men r-.f

ll Farming Households- Women & Men

Backyard Kitchen Garden Kits/NTFp / Native Species Saplings _ Women

Agroecological Farming Demonstration plots in Food Crops _ Women

Agroecological Farming Demonstration plots in Cash Crops _ Women

in agricultural lands - Women
Farmer Field Schools (FFS) - Women & Men

PGS India Certification of to Adivasi Farmers
Training on Agroecorogicar Farming & Agroforestry practices - women &-

Workshop on the role and leadership oiwomdn in egricultrre,
Agroecological & Agroforestry Farmin& Native and NTFp conservation
Practices - SHG Women & youth

Exposure Visit on Agroecologicat farm
and NTFP conservation practices - Women & Men
Dissemination of information on Arc roGsinIr"@
Farming, Food & Nutrition, NTFp, etc in Villages (Street plays, Campaigns,
Wall Paintings, Charts, posters, Banners, etc) _ Engaging Adivasi youth &
Resource Persons - Location Level
Establishment of Commu Bio-resource units - Women
Establishment of Community Seed e";k;: Wo;en
Establishment of Community Organi.
Production Unit - Women (Cluster Level)

tablishmentof NutritionGardenattouettrn',en-tprimaryJctrootJ
rganwadis - Communitv Level

Risk Assessment Activity - Location Levei
Plan Activites - Location/Cluster

in IFR/Common lands -
Gap plantation of Native rurrp/tooa@
IFR/community forests - Community Level
Broadcasting of seed balls of rurtiu" il
IFR/community forests - Communitv Level

- Women & Men (Cluster Level)



soit a voitture conservation (SMC) & Watershed Structures Maintenance

Activities (Engaging with water User Groups) - community Based (Village

I arrall
1..',J,.26

L.L.27
Springshed Management Activities (Engaging with water user broups,

.^mmrrnitv Raccd (Villase Level)

L.t.28
water Bodies Maintenance & Aquaculture Promotion Actlvltles

Com m unitY/t ndivid ua I Level

G'h Tntal nf 1-1 Budset Line ltem 1930951.00

t.2
objective 1.2: Adivasi youth have revived cultural practlces ano

rolrtar{ ta foad and forest.

L.2.1.

FGDs on Adivasicultural and traditional practices related to Tooo ano ToresI

(Knowledge Exchange amongst Adivasi Youth & Elders) - sHG women, Youth

& Elders (Cluster Level)
861_07.00

'J,.2.2 Thaarrp Workshoos to Adivasi Youth Groups - Women & Men

Adivasi Musical Equipment to Adivasi Youth Groups - women & Men 92800.00
L.2.3

L.2.4 Adivasi Cultural & Food Festivals - Women & Men (Village/ Cluster Level)
67025.OO

t.2.5
Workshop on Indigenous Herbal Species &

amongst Adivasi Youth & Elders) - Wlrngl
Practices ( Knowledge Excha nge

& Men

L.2.6
Establishment of Herbal Gardens for Conservation of Herbal Species

(Ensaeins with Traditional Herbal Practitioners) - women & Men

r.2.7
Promotion of Adivasi Cultural and Ecotourism Centre Activities - Women

(Location Level) 77407.00

L.2.8
r*po"rr" visit to Adivasi cultural Knowledge centre - women & Men

(Location Level) 5465.00

L.2.9
Training on Sustainable NTFP/Millets/Other Adivasi Crops & Forest Products

value-addition & market linkage - women & Men (Cluster Level)

t.2.LO
Establishment of Sustainable NTFP/Millets/Coffee/Pepper/Etc Value-addition

Units - Women (Cluster Level) 581_279.00

1.2.1.t
Exposure Visit on Sustainable NTFP/Millets/Coffee/etc value-addition &

Market linkage - Women & Men (Location Level)

1.2.72

Dissemination of Adivasi cultural and traditional practices related knowledge

on food and forest (Wall Paintings, Charts, Posters, Banners, etc) - Engaging

AdivasiYouth & Resource Persons s9250.00

1..2.13

Oocumentation & Development of IEC Material on Adivasi cultural and

traditional practices related to food and forest (Audio-visual, Social Media,

Street Plays, Campaigns and other communication mediums) - Engaging

Adivasi Youth & Resource Persons 9780.0C

r.2.14

Action Research on Project Activities of Adivasi Foods & Products Value

Addition & Marketing / Forest Conservation / Climate Change Adaptation of

Adivasi Com munities - Through Engaging Interns

L.2.ts

Engaging Resource Persons on Adivasi Culture, Arts and Crafts; Theater and

Ecotourism; Community Forest Conservation/ Forests Foods & Eco-Products

Value-addition & Marketing/etc 158210.00

Sub Total of t.2 Budget Line ltem 1137323.00

1.3
Objective 1.3: Gram Sabhas have improved their achievements for Adivasi

community development. ,2ffi
1.3.1 Proiect Initiation Workshop with Government Deff menrs\l\\ //s \

't)
*
w

I Hvor
IFRI'I 0

L\ G.
\(',ilDER\92



Lobbying & Advocacy Support to communities - Interface Meetings between

com munities a nd government departments (Regarding Government schemes

& Entitlements/ Lobbying & Advocacy with Government) - community Level
6460.0C

L.3.2

Training to Gram Sabha Members on Gram sabha, FRC, CFRMC roles,

responsibilities, functions and powers, engaging with government in availing

schemes & entitlements and resolving community issues, community Forest

Management Practices (Village Level) -Women & Men 31835.00

L.3.3

L.3.4

wo*tnop to cr.m sabha Members on Gram sabha, roles, responsibilities,

functions and powers, engaging with government in availing schemes &

entitlements and resolving community issues (Panchayat/Cluster Level) -
Women & Men 17150.00

1.3.5

Lobbying & Advocacy Support to Gram Sabhas -
Support to Gram Sabha Members in providing peti-tions to the government

in resolving community issues - Women & Men (Village/Cluster/Location

Level)

1.3.6

-ommuniryfaci|itiesmaintenanceactivities(SupporttoGramSabhas)-

Communitv Level

L.3.7

Dissemination of information on Gram Sabhas, FRC, CFRMC roles,

responsibilities, functions and powers community forest management etc in

Villages (Street Plays, campaigns, wall Paintings, Posters, Banners, etc)

1_.3.8
workshop to FRC & CFRMC Members on Forest Rights Act & community

Forest Management Practices (Panchayat/cluster Level)- women & Men
5320.00

1.3.9 Preparation of cFR claims and Management Plans - community Level

1_.3.10
f*p*ut" visit on Community Forest Resources Management (FRC & CFRMC

Members)- Women & Men

Sub Total of 1.3 Budget Line ltem 99184.00

1..4 Baseline Activity / Capacity Building / Review Meetings 0.00

t.4.r Baseline Survey 69085.00

L.4.2 Capacity Building Workshops to Project Staff on Proj 16645.0C

7.4.3 Exposure Visit of Project Staff on Projec!\c[vities 30000.0c

r.4.4 Monthly Planning & Review Meeting at PIgJg$-!999I!on Levej 27670.O0

L.4.5
Monthly Planning & Review Meeting at cPF Head office (Every 3rd meeting

in person and other meetings on Zoom) 76864.00

'J..4.6
Communication Material on Project Activities (Project Handouts, Pamphlets,

Posters, etc) 350.00

Sub Total of L.4 Budget Line ltem 2205L4.00

15 Travel Expenses - 5% hike every Year 0.00

L.5.1 Trave to CPF Head Office Staff 5% annual hike 391327.O0

L.5.2 Trave to 3 Program officer with 5% annual hike - AP, Odisha 299080.00

1.5.3 Trave to 2 Program officer with 5% annual hike - WB 2032.O0

1,.5.4 Trave to 9 Proiect coordinators 5% annual hike - AP, Odisha 362950.00

1.5.5 Trave to 5 Project coordinators 5% annual hike - WB 72969.O0

Sub Total of 1.5 line item 1128358.00

4516430.00

_2
2.t.t

Personnel Cost - 5% hike every Year 1Z
../ i?.

/2; VVU//c.),:- r\

Ottrce (AP,

2.1-.2 50% Salary to L Sr.Program officer with 5% An oi /
:\.:_ZZ l//iuEnhyj



100% Salary to 1 Sr.Program officer with 5% Annual hike - Head Office (WB)
to2460.002 t.3
209299.00

2.2.1 1OO% Salary to 1 Program officer with 5% Annual hike - Heao ulrrce
L464570.O0

1469961.00
2.2.2

216338.00
2.2.3

28552s6.00
2.3.r

306094.00
2.3.2

Sub Total of field team personnel Cost 4847649.O0

Personnel Cost-Ad ministration

2.4.1 Ano/^ ai Q,al tn f)ircctor with 5% annual hike 736477.OC

340683.0C2.4.2 40% of Salary to Finance officer, Sr. Accounts officer with 5% annual hike

2.4.3
-4)o/o 

of S"l^ry to HR and Admin Associate with 5% annual hike 2s1063.00

2.4.4

-qoyo 

of s^luv to office assis 2'J.4t73.00

Sub Tota of 2.3 line item 1542396.00 1542395.00

Total 7854615.00

3 Administration Cost 0.00

3.1 Part (40%l Common Cost -Overhead Cost for CPF head office 538008.34

3.2 Audit Fee with 10% annual hike 73750.00

3.3 1_00% Project office expenses with 5% annual hike (Location level) 445680.00

Sub Total 1057438.34 6tL758.34

4 Procurement

4.I Laptop/ DesktoP 250300.00

42 Portable projector 73000.0c

4.3 Furniture and Fixtures 128544.0C

Sub Total 45t844.OO

5 Construction 0.00

0.00

Sub Total 0.00

6 Evaluation 0.00

6 Evaluation 0.00

Sub Total 0.00

7 Reserve 0.00

7.1: Reserve 0.00

Sub Total 0.00

Grand Total L1880327.34 2Ls4154.34

Oak Objectives -1 Formation & Strengthening

Formation of TFSC & Conducting meetings

Formation of VCG & Conducting meetings
35,612.00Training to VCG member on roles and respo

Resource Material

Purchase of Records and Stationery

OAK Ojective -2 Ecological Practices

Conducting FFS

1,04,915.00Establishment of VermicomPost U

Maintanance of SMr' \trttctttres r''-

Awarencss & Oricntatinn Traini

Estahlishmcnt nf flpmn Plnts,



-r.r"t'rl',.l',-onf 

of Demoolot for SRI method 12,565.00
6.2.2

fraining & Support to farmer use of Biope 48,236.OO
6.2.3

30,68,335.00
6.2.4 tnputcost to farmers promotion of pulse,O

97,320.OO
6.2.5 Promoting Kitchen Gardry

5,72,380.00
6.2.6 Procurement of Agriculture im plements

24,747.OO
6.2.7 visit to farmers on Asro tcologl

Soil Test of Agri Lands All Proiects Farme

awareness . Orientation Training to Farmers

6,0L0.00
6.2.8

49,765.OO
6.2.9

5,92,374.OO

4,37,068.00
6.3.1

Promoting Backyard Poultry for project Be 86,146.00
6.3.2

6.3.4 Training on sustainable NTFP Harvesting 69,L60.00

L,69,204.OOOak Obiective -4 Enhancing Project Communities

6.4.1 Awareness, Orientation in Availing Govt.Sc 4',J.,44O.OO

6.4.2 lnterface meetings Btw Communities & Lin 44,385.00

6.4.3 Awareness, Orientation to Communities FRA 29,159.00

5.4.4 Travel to VCG Members for Follow uP 54,220.OO

Oak - Planning CB 2,05,084.00

7.1: Baseline data collection & MIS Software Dev 'J,,73,743.OO

7 -Monthly Planning and review meet at field 12,790.O0

7.4 Quarterly planning review meetings with team 2,420.OO

7.5 Training and Exposure visit to staff Project 12,601.00

7.6 Recruitment Cost 4,L30.00

OAK-Salaries

1..r Solary to 1 Sr. Program Officer

Solory to 7 Progrom Officer(MlS)

Solory to 5 Proiect Coordinotors

Solary to 7 Proiect Officer

Common Cost-Solories

4,32,965.OO

3,86,355.00L2
8,80,806.00

1_.3

3,54,318.00
1,.4

1.5 3,67,564.00 3,67,564.00

Sub Total 24,22,0t8.OO

Travel Expenditure

4,L Travel to Head office 1,36,307.00

4.2 Travel to SPO 1,34,535.00

4.3 Travelto PO (MlS) L0,535.00

4.4 Travel to PCs 3,02,709.00

4.5 Travel to PO 6t,372.OO

4.e Travel to capacitY building 72,866.OO

Sub Total 7,18,424.OO

Administration Cost

8.1 Part cost of Head office overheads 13,31,043.00

8.2 Audit fee 1,58,000.00

8.3 Field office overhead cost 2,4O,982.O0

Sub Total 17,30,025.O0 14,89,043,00

Grand Total 1,05,50,488.00 18,56,607.00

A Salaries

1. PU Manager to,97,354.00

2 Agronomist ,lrriR.* ZoQ}N 7,54,820.OO

J Women tralrtet ././- t\\ r l:, w /;\\//\!\- \'z^\\/t:;./ \(r;.\\
Zrt-. ,\* 7,72,655.00

4 Field Facilitatators xvoeR,qenoF Bt(3j 53,33,719.00

5 Documentationofficer \\*-\FRN:0'Jr31i7-x \dN- y. 6,34,1-40.00

6 Project Coodinator Yry 4,77,788.OO

S--



7 Part time director time (10 % of time) 2,20,L84.00

8 Part time Finance officer time 2,6',J.,569.0O

9 Part time office assistant time L,L7,OLZ.OO

Sub Total 96,69,24t.OO 5,98,765.00

B Program Cost

B.1

@projectvil|ages|umpsumamountbudgetedfor
each locationfor 2locations i'e. Warangal and Utnoor 46,015.00

8.2

Training to farmers on construction on SMC structures (trench cum bunds

across the slopes,gully plugs,etc..) total 200 village wise trainings planned in 2

locations @ 100 trainings in each location 66,302.00

B.3

Orientation and promotion of Oragnic fertilizers (Tank silt,Vermicompost,

Tricoderma viridi with FYM) Etc total 200 village wise trainings planned in 2

locations @ 100 trainings in each location 83,905.00

8.4

fraining on Mixed cropping with pulses amongst cotton farmers total 200

uillage wise trainings planned in 2 locations @ 100 trainings in each location L9,410.00

B.5

Orientation and promotion of Oragnic pesticides total 200 village wise

trainings planned in 2 locations @ 100 trainings in each location 43,308.00

8.6

Establishment of Demo plots on mixed cropping in cotton following Natural

farming practices (PPE Kit, seeds, pheromen traps and sticky traps, stem

application stick, demo plot board, preparation of organic fertilizer and

organic pesticide inlcuding material) it was planned to provide support to 200

farmers 2,66,500.00

8.7

Sensitizing women farmers/workers on better cotton farming practices it was

planned to conduct total 50 trainings 25 in each location 11,135.00

8.8

Promoting leadership and decision making skills among women farmers - lt

was planned to provide trainings to women farmers time to time to gearup

the knowledge in decision making 43,299.OO

8.9

50 trainings to women on preparation of bio-pesticides and fertilizers in 2

locations i.e. Warangal and Utnoor 29,r43.00

8.10

50 Trainings to women on available govt. schemes and eligibilities and

process for applicastion. Planned 25 trainings in each location 34,319.00

B.11

Training to farmers on Non pesticide Management practicies in fields and one

in each project villages 86,492.O0

B.t2

10 trainings to community especially women, land less people and other

community on skill development activities based on the need 64,444.O0

B.13

Conducting L0 Rallies for creating awareness on nagative impacts of synthetic

pesticides. 5 rallies in each location 35,273.OO

8.1.4

Creating awareness to farmers on benefit of Personnel Protection Equipment

while spraying pesticides L,5l-,985.00

8.15

Conducting 200 Training to farmers on adaptation of Integrated Pest

Management practices in both the locations t4,820.O0

8.16

Providing pheromen traps and sticky traps to all farmers@ Rs.450/- per each

farmer 10,10,998.00

B.L7

Creating 100 awareness meetings on foliar sprays in dryspells. 50 programs in

each f ocation for 2locations 18,087.00

8.L8

Training on Agro-ecological practices (crop diversification, crop shifting, inter

N ,r,rrr.oo

B.19 I lrn,nro.oo\w (A,,;kt



8.20

Tr.''@o farmers and team lumpsum budgeted 4

trainigs for 2 loations 2 in each location 44,041..O0

B.2L

Create awareness on min'rmum wages for cotton workers and prevention of

child labour 32,543.00

8.22_
U

@ with Government institutions and other

sta keholders 25,100.00
8.23

8.24

TonouaingzcrosstearningsandExposurevisitstoprojectfarmersonein
each location whici includes travel, food and logistic for exposure 2,67,212.00

8.25
c

8.26

@registers|umpsumofRs.13000o/-pereach|ocation
for 2 locations 2,51,008.00

8.27

riero conrnrunication,training materials etc budgeted lumpsum of

Rs.10OOO0/- per each location for 2 locations 24,450.0O

Sub Total 27,L1-,88L.OO

c Travel and Monitoring Cost

c.1 Travel to PU Managers, Women trainers, Agronomists 2,95,669.00

c.2 Travel to Field facilitators 8,48,337.00

c.3 Proiect Coordinator and Head office team travel 32,380.00

c.4

Organisation capacity building on GHG emmission measurements through

engaging external experts( One training to each location to all the project

team on GHG emmission budgeted for food for participants, travel to

participants and resource person, resource fee, accomodation and other

logistics) 93,188.00

c.5

Training to staff on open source softwares / applications (Kobo collect, G-

suite etc,) for data collection and management, M & E system ( One training

to each location to all the project team on M&E budgeted for food for

participants, travel to participants and resource person, resource fee,

accomodation if required and other logistics) 4,600.00

c.6

3 day Induction and orientation to project staff ( One training to each location

to all the project team budgeted for food for participants, travel to

participants and accomodation if required and other logistics) 1,29,091.00

Sub Total 13,93,265.00

D Overhead Cost

D.1 Field office overheads 4,10,056.00

D.2 Part Rent, Electricity, Water and other overhead cost 3,29,r39.OO

Sub Total 7,39,195.00 3,29,139.00

E CapitalCost

E.1 laptops 2,79,000.00

E,2 Printer, Scanner, LCD 1,35,600.00

E.3 DieitalCamera 15,000.00

E.4 Furniture and Fixtures L,77,880.00

E.5 TABs for Field facilitators 4,32,900.00

Sub Total 10,40

Grand Total 1,55 N9,27,904.00
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